

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT
NO. 10-2865

CAROLINE BEHREND, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

COMCAST CORPORATION, COMCAST HOLDINGS CORPORATION,
COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC., COMCAST CABLE
COMMUNICATIONS HOLDINGS, INC., AND COMCAST CABLE
HOLDINGS, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Pennsylvania Granting Re-Certification of the "Philadelphia Cluster"
Class in Docket No. 03-CV-6604 (JRP)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Samuel D. Heins
Vincent J. Esades
David Woodward
Jessica N. Servais
HEINS MILLS & OLSON, P.L.C.
310 Clifton Avenue
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55403
Tel: 612-338-4605

Anthony J. Bolognese (#36937)
Joshua H. Grabar (#82525)
BOLOGNESE & ASSOCIATES, LLC
Two Penn Center Plaza
1500 JFK Boulevard, Suite 320
Philadelphia, PA 19102
Tel: (215) 814-6750

Barry Barnett
Daniel H. Charest
Stephen Shackelford, Jr.
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
901 Main Street, Suite 5100
Dallas, Texas 75202-3775
Tel: 214-754-1900

Joseph Goldberg
FREEDMAN BOYD HOLLANDER
GOLDBERG & IVES
20 First Plaza, Suite 700
Albuquerque, NM 87102
Tel: (505) 842-9960

**COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

FACTS 7

RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 14

I. AMPLE EVIDENCE SUPPORTS JUDGE PADOVA’S FINDING THAT
“THE CLASS HAS DEMONSTRATED BY A PREPONDERANCE OF
THE EVIDENCE THAT ANTITRUST IMPACT OR INJURY IS
SUBJECT TO PROOF AT TRIAL THROUGH AVAILABLE EVIDENCE
COMMON TO THE CLASS” 14

A. The District Court Used the Correct Legal Standard for Determining
the Relevant Geographic Market..... 14

1. The Market Definition Issue Does Not Apply to the Class’s *Per
Se* Claim Under Section 1 or to the Class’s Claims to the Extent
They Provide Direct Evidence of Comcast’s Market Power... 15

2. Judge Padova’s Focus on Class Members’ “Competitive
Choices” Shows that He Applied the Correct Legal Test for
Determining the Relevant Geographic Market 17

3. Judge Padova Did Not Clearly Err in His “Competitive
Choices” Finding..... 18

B. The District Court Did Not Err in Accepting Expert Opinions as
Common Evidence of Antitrust Impact..... 22

1.	The Evidence Shows That the Swaps and Acquisitions Eliminated Competition for Cable Systems in the Philadelphia DMA and Deterred Overbuilding There.....	22
2.	Evidence of Comcast’s Assault on RCN Demonstrates Classwide Antitrust Impact.....	33
3.	Dr. Williams’s Expert Testimony Supports a Finding of Classwide Antitrust Impact.....	36
4.	Comcast’s Attacks on RCN in Delaware County Evidence Classwide Antitrust Impact.....	39
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN ACCEPTING DR. McCLAVE’S METHODOLOGY FOR PROVING CLASSWIDE DAMAGES.....	39
A.	Dr. McClave’s Damages Model Does Not Depend on Whether the Class Prevails on All Grounds for Liability.....	40
B.	Comcast’s Criticisms Regarding the DBS Penetration and Market Share Screens Do Not Negate the Reliability of Dr. McClave’s Damages Methodology.....	42
C.	Dr. McClave Accounted for Demographics and Discounts.....	44
1.	Population Density.....	44
2.	Discounts.....	47
III.	JUDGE PADOVA DID NOT ERR IN CERTIFYING A SECTION 1 CLAIM UNDER THE <i>PER SE</i> RULE AGAINST HORIZONTAL MARKET ALLOCATIONS.....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	56
	Michael S. Shuster.....	56
	Darryl May.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LAR 31.1(c).....	57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(B) 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Addyston Pipe & Steel Co. v. United States,
175 U.S. 211 (1899)..... 51

Advo, Inc. v. Phila. Newspapers, Inc.,
51 F.3d 1191 (3d Cir. 1995) 37

Affiliated Capital Corp. v. City of Houston,
735 F.2d 1555 19, 26

Am. Seed Co. v. Monsanto Co.,
271 Fed. Appx. 141 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 37

Anderson v. City of Bessemer City,
470 U.S. 564, 105 S.Ct. 1504, 84 L.Ed.2d 518 (1985)..... 10

Borough of Lansdale v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.,
692 F.2d 307 (3d Cir. 1982) 17

Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.,
501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007) 16

Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
509 U.S. 209 (1993)..... 37

Community Bank,
2010 WL 3666673 33

Cont'l Ore Co v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.,
370 U.S. 690 (1962)..... 39

EBC, Inc. v. Clark Bldg. Sys., Inc.,
2010 WL 3239475, at *14 (3d Cir. Aug. 18, 2010) 11

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 11

Gordon v. Lewistown Hosp.,
423 F.3d 184 (3d Cir.2005) 11, 17

Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.,
459 U.S. 56 (1982)..... 37

Gutierrez v. Johnson & Johnson,
523 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2008) 1

In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.,
166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999) 37

In re Bulk (Extruded) Graphite Products Antitrust Litig.,
No. 02-6030, 2006 WL 891362 (D.N.J. Apr. 4, 2006)..... 50

In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.,
1919 F.R. D. 472 (W.D. Pa. 1999) 50

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) passim

In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litig.,
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) 12

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
2010 WL 3211147, at *8 (3d Cir. Aug. 16, 2010) 16, 52

In re Plastics Additives Antitrust Litig.,
No. 03-2038, 2006 WL 6172035 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2006)..... 50

Kosierowski v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
51 F. Supp. 2d 583 (E.D. Pa. 1999)..... 37

Kristian v. Comcast Corp.,
446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 10

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007)..... 52

LePage’s Inc. v. 3M,
324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003) 39

MacDraw, Inc. v. CIT Group Equip. Fin., Inc.,
157 F.3d 956 (2d Cir.1998) 11

McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.,
No. 06-0242, 2009 WL 2055168 (E.D. Pa. Jul. 15, 2009)..... 50

McKowan Lowe & Co. v. Jasmine, Ltd.,
 295 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2002) 51

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)) 10

Ottetail Power Co. v. United States,
 410 U.S. 366 (1973)..... 52

Palmer v. BRG of Ga., Inc.,
 498 U.S. 46 (1990)..... 51

Pennsylvania Dental Ass’n v. Medical Service Ass’n of Pa.,
 745 F.2d 248 (3d Cir. 1984) 17

Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) 16

Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.,
 156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998) 35

Schleicher v. Wendt,
 2010 WL 3271964 (7th Cir. Aug. 20, 2010) 26

Tose v. First Pennsylvania Bank, N.A.,
 648 F.2d 879 (3d Cir. 1981) 37

United States v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.,
 410 U.S. 526 (1973)..... 28

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 16

United States v. Radio Corp. of Am.,
 358 U.S. 334 (1959)..... 52

United States v. Sealy, Inc.,
 388 U.S. 350 (1967)..... 51

United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.,
 405 U.S. 596 (1972)..... 51

Virgin Atlantic Airways Ltd. v. British Airways PLC,
 257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001) 37

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
395 U.S. 100, 114 n.9 (1969)..... 35
